e ————— T

-ert, 4.

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 15, 1920 297

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., March 15, 1920. Regular
Session, '
Meeting called to order by Pres.

Lewis. Present: Ald. Sugden, En-

nis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spathelf,

Moore, MacGregor, Freeman, Lutz,

Pres. Lewis, 10, Absent: - Ald.

Heusel, Mayer, Prochnow, Reich-

Minutes of previous meet-

ing approved.

From Board of Public Works

Moved by M. Hutzel, that Board
requests Council for permission to
advertise for bids, or to purchase
in open market when it is to the
city’s best interests, for season’s
supply of tarvia, sand, gravel,
crushed stone, road oil, calcium
chloride and cement.

(Council action)—

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that re-
quest of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Ehnis, Hender-
son, Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore,
MacGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Lewis, 10. Nays, none.

(From Board)—

City Engineer presented prelimi-
nary estimates for storm sewers as
follows: State st., from Huron st.
to Huron river, $20,380.57; Pack-
ard st. from Brooklyn ave. to Gran-
ger ave., $2,368.08; Hill st. from
Lincoln ave. t¢ Church st. $4,-
400.00; and sanitary sewer on N,
Main st. from Chubh road to City
Limits, $18,487.70.

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that esti-
mates be approved and referred to
Council.

(Council action)—

Referred to Sewer committee.
Water Works Department, March

3, 1920,

To the Honorable Common
Council, of the Cityv of Ann Arbor,
Mich.: Gentlemen—This Depart-
ment has placed the salaries of
Geo. S. Vandawarker and R.
Spokes at $191.66 per month to
take offect Feb. 1st, 1920, and re-
spe-tfully ask your confirmation of
the same.

Respectfully submitted, Geo. J.
Mann, John Lindenschmitt, Wirt
Cornwell, Water Commissioners.
Enter Ald. Heuse] and Mayer.
Moved by Ald. Lutz, that action

of Water Commissioners be con-

firmed.

Adopted hy the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spat-

helf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 12. Nayvs, none.
March 15, 1920.

To the Members of the City
Council of Ann Arbor, Mich.: The
Community Federation, bearing a
request from all the Women’s Or-
ganizations of Ann Arbor, do peti-
tion your Honorable Body for the
use of Fourth Ave. from Huron
street to Ann street, two or three
days per week, from May first to
October thirty-first for a Public
Market.

Rena Vawter Field, Cor. Secy., Ella

G. Heartt, President.

Mrs. Rena Vawter Field address-
ed Council, ielative to necessity of
public market.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
matter be referred to a snecial
committee to consist of Mayor..
Pres. of Council and three alder-
men to be appointed by chair.

Adopted and Ald. Freeman, Heu-
se] and Mayor were appointed on
committee.

Petitions.

Of. L. A. Strauss, et al., for curb
and gutter on Cambridge road from
Lincoln to Baldwin ave., received
and referred to Street committee
and City Engineer.

Of Carl W. Behnke for extension
of sanitary sewer on Pauline Blvd.
to No. 408, received and referred to
Sewer committee,

Of John Barker Waite for sani.
tary sewer on Day st., so service
may be had at lot 96, College Hill
Add., received and referred to
Sewer committee,.

Committee Reports.

TINANCE REPORT
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ........... $ 87.50
Fugene Williams, salary ....... Z§.(J(i
Ralph IIdwards, salary ..... cwany  AD00
Henry McLaren, salary ......... 71.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary . ........ . 71.;_:9
Harley Wise, salary ............ G875
I'tank Markey, salary .......... 68.75
Herman Kruse, salary ........... 65.75
Emil Dammin, salary ............ 68.75
Mat. Heininger, salary .......... (_38.19
aymond Gillespie, salavy ...... 6S.75
TFloyd Naylor, salary ........... 6S.75
arl Arnold, salary ............. Ub“.:‘:
Claud Cobb, salary ............. (jh.ig
Fred Nordman, salary ........... 68.75
tenj. Zaln, salary ............ .o 68T
[Tenry Nevroth, salarvy ........... 62.50
Fire Fund total salarvies one- -
half month Mareh ......... $1,199.25
Police Fund .

Thos. O'Brien, salary ......c0o00e S"i‘..'O
Wm. Aprill, salary .............. QSI_;
Ed. Blumhardt, salary .......... 6R.75



298 COMMON COUNCIL
Frank Keihl, salary ...ceeceeceeas GS.’_TB
Marlend Howard, salary ........ 68.!_:_1
Clyde Bennett, salary ............ 68.75
Chas. Splitt, salary .....ccecceeee . 68.7.'_»
Joseph Gast, salary .............. GS'ZQ
Frank Marz, salary .............. 68.75
Geo. Randel, salary .....ovevee0.. 6875
Chas. Harden, salary ............ 68.75
Carl Arnold, salary ......ccc000e. 32,00
Kobert Clark. salary ............. 68.75

Police Fund total 1% month

March vit o Sraieiting b § & SRTRER G 3 .. $906.25
Ann Arbor Garage, Dodge car...%915.00
Geo, C. Jackson, signs .......... 10.00

P’olice total supplies .......... $925.00
Police fund total including

salaries . ... $1,831.25
Cemetery Fund
A. M. Spathelf, supplies ......... $ 1.38

Sireet Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co., light..$1,509.21
Contingent Fund
M. C. Ryan, salary month...$ 68.75
Kugineer Dept.—

7
Lo

Vernor W. McAdam, services....$ 72.00
Jas. Mason, services ........... . 15.25
Martin “"Walsh, services ..... Casw D28

Total Engineer Dept. .......... $ 96.50
Washtenaw Gas Co., city hall...$ 4.23
The Detroit Edison Co., city

hall oo, e 25.90
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls ...... .60
Ann Arbor Community Iedera-

tion, appropriation Community

DONSE = s pomamans + 05 vawss & 3 SaEwE 20,00
Emily Zech, services ...... ; n 12.00
Keystone Blue Paper Co., sup-

DHER & s v v s ¥ 5 soess 3 5 g 12,92
1. L. I'olk & C(o., directories... 60.00
Standard 0Oil Co., coupon hook.. 10.00
Superior Supply Co., supplies... 11.57
Geo. J. Bischoff, flowers ........ 3.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies 7.60
Henry S, Platt, supplies ........ .80
Wm. H. I.. Rohde, supplies..... 11.75
The Ann Arbor Times News,

PEMTITE o 2 ¢ cwmmms 3 5 & a0 1 5 50 .. 662,55
Davis & Ohlinger, printing..... 2400
Auto Tire Repair Co.,, auto re-

PAIPE « s s v oopmms 5 1 s 5 ¥ 5 g . 23.90
ITutzel & Co., repairs ........... 2.00

Smith Tire Repair . Co., repairs.. 3.55
A, C. Marquardt Garage, storage,

BEC: o EE. B T s e B e § T e . 1615
S, Co Andres, labor and supplies 18.68
. L. Washington, repairs, ete... 2.9¢
M. E. Easterly, labor ............ 3.00

Total supplies, ete. ........ ... $967.20
Contingent fund total, including

salary . oL $1,132.45

Water Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary ......... $ 76.25
Henry Walters, «alarvy .......... G+.82
Wm. Walters, salary ........... 5719
Samuel Sodt, salary ............ 01.50
Fred Linde, salary ............. T6.25
John Volland, =alarvy ........... 27,19
John Schwikart, salary ISR B % n7.19
Leslie Bush, salarvy .. ......... .. 76.25
Norman Rowe, salary ..... Oue... 61.00
Robt. Young., salarv ........... 57.19
A ED Tlawkes, =alary ........... 64,82

Cliff Shetterly, salary ........... 091.50
Loui~e Malloy, salary S

—MARCH 15, 1920.

Russell Pryce, salary ....... = 64.82
Total semi-monthly salaries, $960:E

Addressograph Co., supplies ....$ 3.01

Washtenaw Gas Co., supplies.... 88.00

Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co., supplies 406.25

Staebler & Co., supplies ........ 60.00
Henry S, Platt, supplies ...... e 2h
(rane (o., supplies ........... 32.04
Seybold & Co., supplies ......... 3.00
(+. IX&. Washington, supplies ..... 1.00
1t. I.. PPolk & Co., supplies ...... 6.00
The Garlock Packing Co., sup-

DHES 4o e o n svrapass s g ibin 3.61
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ..... 4.46
Ware Coupling & Nipple Co., sup-

DIES, T s « sovngspes_ « sowiannms & Bal ey 54.96

Ohio & Mich. Coal Co., supplies. 186.55

Neptune Meter Co., supplies...... 714.37
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies...., 4.55
Gray & IHartman, services....... 9.55
A. It. Cole Co., services ...... e 9343
The Detroit Edison Co., services. 336.59
Johin Moore, services ........... 53.30
Mich., Central R, R. Co., freight 114.60
John I'. Miner, bonds .......... 12.50
The Detroit Edison Co., light &
POWET . ... ey, 1,049.74
C. . Godfrey, cartage ......... 38.62

Robht. A. Steward, setting meters 175.00¢
Wm. R. Schneider, setting meters 350.0(
S. C. Andres, setting meters... 350.00
Robt. A. Steward, setting meters 87.50

Water Works Dept., expenses.. 6.86
Total supplies, ete. ..........$4,251.74
Wm. Groves, labor .............5 40.00
. Rhodenbecker, labor ...... oo 1045
J NIMZ; 1aDOY ii.ii.is mevesssongs 9.50
Total 1abor .awwwns s comis ey $ 59.95
Water Works fund total, includ-
ing salavies ................. .$5,272.48

Special Water Works Fund I
Fairbanks, Morse & Co., supplies, $31.50

Jno. (. Fischer Co., supplies... 36.00
S . Andres, services ......00..0 01D
Special Water Works fund
oY o s s v s 5 paiews s $ 74.65
Park Fund .
John Davis, labor .............. & 2540
Lyle E. Davis, labor ........... 4.40
Ezra Moore, labor .........¢0... K.00
Total labor ......v..eeu ve. .. 3780
. J. Abbott, I’. M., postage....$ 5.59
Muehligh & Schmid, supplies.... 12.00
Henry S. P’latt, Ford car ....... 491.70
The Mayver-Schairer (o., supplies 2.60
Schlenkers’ Hardware, supplies.. 470
Total supplies, ete. ....... ... 591659
Park fuud total ......eveee.e....f00439
Street Fund 5
Chris. Allmendinger, labor ..:.. $ 2415
I.. G, Bird. labor ............... a7.75
Fred G. Hanselman, labor ...... 24.00
Sam. Kalmbach, labor .......... 3.70
Matt., Koch, labor ...... S e 4.9
Jamwes Mason, labor ............. IR0
W. H. Romig, labor ............ $ 9.9(_)
Martin Walsh, labor ....... ciee. 2370
Jno. E. Herrst, team ........... - 3.06
Jacob Young, team ....... B 4D
Total 1abor .. ... ... 74s6eosms $185.71
ITertler Bros., supplies ......... $ 13.08



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 15, 1920,

Schumacher IIardware Co., sup-

plies . oo i e 105
8. C. Andres, repairs .......... 6.18
Hutzel & Co., repairs ...... e 5.26
. Seybold & Co., supplies, ete..... 1543
Henry S, Platt, storage ......... 4.00

Total supplies, ete. ... 0. 0., K 4b.02
Street fund fotal ..., .......... $234.75

Recapitulation

Contingent fund .............. % 1,132.45
Fire fund .................... . 1,199.25
‘Police fund ................... 1,831.25
Cemetery fund ................ 1.38
Street lighting fund .......... 1,500.21
Wiater Works tund .......... 5,2712.48
Special Water Works fund.... 74.65
Park fund ..................... 554.39
Street fund .................. . 234.73

Total City funds ........... $11,809.79

Aun Arbor, Mich,, March 13, 1920.

Tn the Finanee Commitiee of the
Common -Council: Gentlemen—I have
examined the foregoing accounts

against the city of Ann Arbor, and I

herchy ¢ertify that they are correct to

the Dest of my knowledge. ISAAC

G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common Coun-
cil: Geutlemen—Your Finance commit-
tee has reviewed the foregoing report,
We recommend titat wame be approved
and that warrants he ordered drawn
for the foregoing accounts.

GEO. LUTZ, JOHN MACGREGOR,
0. R. MAYEDR, IFinance Committee,
Ald Lutz moved the adoption ot

report, which was adopted by the

following vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,

Sfugden, Mayer, Ehnis, Henderson,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore., Mac-

Gregor, Freeman, Lu'z. Fres. Lew-
is, 12. Nays. none.
Iiginting Committee.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: -Gentlemen—Your Light-
_ing committee respectfully recom-
mends that 250 c¢. p, lamips be in-
stalled on Fifth ave. alout midway
betwren Packard st. and Madison
«t.

C. T. Donnelly, Chairman Lighting

Committee.

Ald. Dornelly moved the adop-
tion of report whch was adopted
by following vote: Yeas Ald. Heu-
sl. furden, Mayver, Ehnis. Hender-
son, Donnelly, Spathclf, Moore,
MacGregor, Freeman, Lutz. Pres
T.ewis, 12. Nays, none.

Officers’ Reports.
TREASURER'S RETORT.
Month Ending Feh, 20th, 1920,

CITY FUNDS--Receipts- -

Contingent—
Plovmhers ..o on .. § 1.00
Peddlers ............. 5.00
Tent ... ... veen. . 100.060
Feex or tov colleetion 0020
Int on hank balanee,, 3350

Total ... .. i e e § 1. 75050

City Cemctery—-

Sale of lot ........... $ 25.00

Buriai permits ....... 2,00

Total ......... N emeenesaira 27.50
I’olice—<City fees, O’Brien 12.15
Street—

RRepairs pavement ....$306.43

Streets ... ... ... Yi,ls

Weeds ................ SiH

Col. Chloride ......... 24.00

Total ..... .. it iniaa... 428.36
I'ark—Hent .......... ... ..., 10.00
Sidewalk Building — Walks

built by ¢ity ..oviiiiva.. .. 78.53
Waterworks—--I'rtom  Mgr. of

department .......... 0 c.0u.. 2,189.%81
TIncollected Tax--Tax Col..... 2.232.79
Delingquent Tax — Reassessed

Sewer taX L..iieeiiaieeien.an 3.99

Total ......cc.cev... eeveone. ¥ 6,732.13
On hand February 1, 1920...202.506.0+
$209.239.17
Wuarrants paid ............... 47,013.89
On hana Marech 1, 1920 ..... $162,225.28
Dishursements—
Countingent ................. ...8 3,751.70
City Cemetery  ovevvienen. 85.00
Fire Department ............. 2,217.84
L0713 82.48
I’olice ... ........ e e 1,814..18
Street ... .. i e 1.07% 47
PPark ............. eeraereerae 253.15
Street Light ......... .o ..., 1,400.14
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk 124,63

WAaterworks ... v e ivainnenas 35,997.52
Bpeeial Waterworks .......... 8278
Total .............. e $47,013.89
On Hand--
Contingent ............ci.un.. $34,192.79
City Cemetery ...........c..o.. 532.72
oz License ..........c.c.... 73111
State Dog Tax ............... 100.00
Fire Depatrtment ............. 5,765.44
00T ve e e it e 830.92
Tolice o i i i, 6.423.16
Street .. ... i 8,263.41
Water e e e 1,197.%1
Park ... iieiiiiiiiiaaninn 1,517.93
Mtreet Lieght ... .. 0ot 7,516.63
Qidewalk Ruilding ............ 130.67

Bridge, Conlvert and Crosswalk 547221".
Waterworks . H2,366.1+

T neollected Tax oooeeone, 4'.)53.43
tejected Tax ..... e 14338
Srecial waterworks ........... 2312433
C'urb and Gutter, No. 1 ...... an g
Street Equipment and Barn.. 1,039.20

Total .. i cn i $16§.247.6§
On hand Fehruary 1st, 1920.. 7,022.37
Warrants paid ... $162,223.28
Overdrafie— oo
Delindguent Tax ..., PP $ 3.600.57
Cnrbh and Gutter No. Z........ 1,0]‘.).(_}4
Idward Street Grading ....... KL

Total e e i 8 T022.37
Warrants Outstanding— o
PO T it et $ ]11.12
TPOlICR o i et e i)
o Y 23 SO 62.24
ParK ottt 6.65



300 COMMON COUNCIL —MARCH 15, 1920.

Waterworks ....evceveecens,.. 206.8%  On hand February 1, 1920..... 5,655.59
TOtal ot ive it S5 1,963,792 Ou hand March 1st, 1920......% 5,725.51
weceipts— Labor Account—Overdrawn
State TaX oo vvevrcnnneeena....$ 680664 Dist. No. T0....c0..u.... ST ¥ B 8 165.74
Couiity Tax v cwesn s ¢ vevewes # vs 5,149.73 Dist. No. T3....cvcunns. Wi 6 8 A 156.7H
School Tax .......... cevrarenee 10,617.05 Dist, No. T4 . et . 28.83
——— Dist. No. 9. o i 27.21
Totals o i ie e e $30,573.45 Dist. No. SI........ % § SEETE § G 37.60
On hand February 1, 1920..... 211,745.40 Drist. No. S3 . o 227.85
————————  DMist, NOL S .’2: 5
¥ $242.318.85  Drist. No. 93, oo 9“)
Checks paid ........c.........530,000.00 Dist., No. 94....cc...... e 91,88
_— ———  Tax Account—
On hand Marvceh 1st, 1920., ... %212, ‘}18 S5 Dist. No. GR......... W S b 8 S 676.01
Dishursenments— Dist. No. GO oL, 28.55
State Tax .. e e e G.00 Drist, Noo 0. oo e 24.05
S0l DX creiene 5 o s » # % wems 30,0000 Dist. No:w Tl cuvvwn s s oowwne 2 wins 94.48
e ISt NO, T2 e 2,673.46
ICBERY  5um o ol = ¢ Eimersd A $30,000.00  Dist. No. T5............ Ceeeeee 306,44
On Hand - Drist., No. T6... ... o v ... 214.68
SHEATE TN & sovese 56 & s £ 6 ¢ ¥ 50 60, 700,81 Drist. No. T7......... & Mool e & e 191.57
County TMOX aees.siviin.iaaion. 60,071.12 Drist, No. SO, e 127.90
School Tax ..o oo, O1,046.92 Drist, No. SR>, oo, 4.68
—— Dist. No. ST i 5.27
MOTAl .6 i imins e 5 5 mnmibioe o 5 & o ﬂa_’l_’ 3 R .
On hand March 1st, 1920... .’1"%18.&3 Total wau s s comens & ‘S 5.655.59
SEWERS—Tax Acconnt-— Warrants ;1x Aceount—
Receipts— Dist. No. T.! ...... 100.59
Dist, N 00w s ¢ e s ¢ s b 77 E e
Dist., INO. GRuseawn s o vvanns s s e S48 POTATL wmnon 2 ¢ camn s saerens 5 8 anand 10()0')
Dist., No. TO. ..o 2235 PAVEMENT-—Tax Account—
IDIst: N T ivwsin on o ppwn s & § pesen 6917 Dleceipts—
PIHSE NO: T3 vmess s paseniss i L7710 Diist, No. T, i vienniensnns $ 21.54
Dist. No. T4.. . o 14587 Diist. No. 1o 14.25
Inst. Now T8iesns s s vomen s 6 5 s 1257 Drist. No.o 19,0 o e ian 14.05
DSt NOL 820wwq s x5 vawas 5 & ¢ cosis 10.5F T8t NG: 200 sowmmn © 3 moas 3 vwass 4.29
Dist. No, 8o .. ARS8 Dist. Noo 29, e S1.90
— e TSt NO S0 e i e s e 21.26
Total « s s commen s 'b ’{lf}" DYt NO: B2 aemam s caas s v o aoeis 46.21
On hand February T1,71920. ... 59442 Dist. No. 33, e 27.34
o o — Drist, No. 34 e 29.29
On hand Mareh 1st, 1920. S T25050 e
Labor Account—On Hand- Totals . e § "Q" 72
Dhist, No. OGS, o e, $ 47727 On hand Feh, 1st, 1920 ....... 66,521.68
Idist. N0 GWawnnss s soarn s 5 sweun 107.98 T
Dist. Noo Tl oo, 70.20  On hand March 1st, 1920 ... ... $66,804.40
Iist, NO. T2 e e e, 219176 Labor Account—On Hand—
OISt NG Tohuems x ¢ ¢ ovms 5 5 5 awees 94198 Drist, No. 206w s o snin s ¢ wameies 254.3+
Dist, No. 70,0 e iie e 140,98 THSE: NO: 82 awis s 5 sennn s & soaes s 243.61
TSt NO. U0 et e iee e 10249 Dist, No, 30, .. 0. Y.L 1L,s04.010
ISt N0, TSamns 5 5+ s 5 5 ¢ caws 2701 Diist. Noo 3T, oo e S34.77
Dist, No. S0 o DT 00 TaEts Nos B0 o usmens ¢ 8 o § 0,995,413
Drist., No. 82 o A8 Diist. No. 40 .. 12.497.10
Idist, No: SO« o v vmson 1 5 sawsn 3 206.23. Dist. N s v o vavenn s ¢ 6 wv ... 1321781
Dist. No. ST . . GR BT DI NOs 2w nsev samm i 5 8 iowonn & 2259
Dist. No. S8 e 43031 Drist. Noo 42 oo 309.01
IDast, N0 B%ewn & o0 ommves 5 0 % waems 2 JORK2 Dhist, No. 43, . 12,713.85
PHEE, N O imi... 55 . vaiisions o 5 wadsiiie o 2133.38 sk NO. Dduiz s vaoves s o aamws & 5 15,685.50
Dyist. No, 1. .. ... ..., T49.80 Taxe Account— On IMand— ]
st Now D2 s 6 v oo s 5 8 conme AE3.00 1 she Now Tlowa s = vamms » « smmmns o TR0.T0
Tax Account- ISt N Thoce s o oo © 8 5 s » 02T
Trist, Noo Do 278 Dhbst. N, P2 e 812,52
5 £ O i T R O 21560 Drist, Noo 20, 0 e 1,080.65
TViSE: NO: 6 gan 58 0 e 252 G 2T Taiet, NOy Blown s v cmems 5 v w3 ‘_L'”
Dist, No. (Do 3290 THEL, N0w 2800 o 6 5 vniilon » saiamie s & 67506
THist, No.o Glooo oL 1654 Drist, Noo 32 o e 28145
Tt Noy T s & 3 Rrems 5 § 8 9500 5 SO85 Thist, No. 33, 284.0%
Tyist., No. U0 . 105,05 Trist, Noo 34,0, ... G 9 R R s 2()8.':».(11
Dhist, No. T8, 4467 Tist. No. 80, 2,486.25
Thvisds, Nohe TD vame s 55 s s 5 5 54 o TO.88 Tilst. NG B s o vewmnven o 6 s s« o 400.98
[iEte: NO., B s, i 2 5 a e i o 422 39 L
Drist, No. S8 i MIBBBE TOEN] e e $Tﬁ 03651
Drist. Noo S oo 22.60 On hand Feh, 1sf, 1020........ 9232.11
Dist. NO. SO0 41779 On havd Mareh 1st. 1920 ..., $66,204.40
Dist. No. =6 ... .. T 121.64 T.ahor Account - Overdrawn—— _
e THSE N, 20 e 265.59

Al s s e s v vnwsE ¥ 3 5 pas @ ok 11 JQ'I 1” VISt NG Blun s s 5 6 & svows o 0 s 12613



COMMON

DEE: N0y 88 s ¢ commizs & @ au — 267.24
Dist. No. 38..... L ASERES b SRS 730.13
Tax Account—Overdrawn—
st Noy Ipmees s oums 3 5 v . 1,493.89
Dist: No., 12ceessvsamenss 3 sl 214.40
Dist. No. 14, iin i, 515.64
Dist Now ADbewen o « mosmms 3 e 644.95
ISt NO. 16essmms sovams: s s oosms o 931.46
Dist, No. 170 it i, 37.81
Dist. No* 18........ 7T02.63
Disty NoL TWeersnn v ¢ sevnsas § vanvms 1973
Dist. No. 20, ... u... e 4.).1(;
Dist. No. 21....00iiiiiiinnn.. 8{35.23
Ity NGz 29 vwasnn  : ovaan 302.39
Dist. No. 26.....cc0 .ot un.. S
Dist. No. 27t p— 6R0.69
Dist: Now BDemunm s 1 susaws 3 o awwns 78.01
Dist.. No. 30 ....oiiiiiiinnn. . 307.77
Dist. No. 35, ... et viiniiin.. 124.90
Total ... e e, .. % 9,232, 11

State \,1\111gs Bank, Ann All)m, Mich,

This is to certify that the City Treas-
urer had on (leposn: at the close of
business Feb, 28, 10920, $438,706.07.

Ntate Navings B:mk, per

J. J. WALZ, Cashier.
RECAPITULATION.

ity funds on hand ......... $162,225.28
State, county and school funds

on hand ...................
Sewer funds on hand ........
Pavement fnnds on hand

212,318.85
5,725.51
66,804.40

7 U $447,074.04

State Savings bank bal. ... $438,706.07
Cash on hand ............. v 8,367.97

................. i ?sH; 074. 04
ROSS GRANGER,
City Treasurer.

Balance

COUNCIL—MARCH 15,

1920. 301
Report of Street Commissioner
February, 1920
Ann Arbor, Mici.,, March 1, 1920.
Joseph L. Arnet, President: Gentlemen
Honorable Board of Public Works.
—Following is a report of operations
of the Street Department for the month

of IFehruary, ]‘)’O
1-29, 2-11; 2-12-25: Taking care
of snow ]ahor: ( leaning snow
from crosswalks. gutters,
etc. . ..o, ceee.  5205.45
P’lowing SHOW from

sidewalks . ..........
I'lowing spow from gut.
ters
Hauling
streets

59.34

.............

Cleaning paved streets (pl(kmw
np papers, ete.), labor.........

Joulevard Drive sanitary sewer,
Iabor account

Miscellaneon: work and repairs,
labor . ot i
(Repairs motor sweeper, $24.20; re-
pairs engineer’s department run-
about $26.40; hauling Dbranches
from streets, $1.10; clearing up
tools at city yard, $2.75; taking
ashes from city hall, $1.50; repairs
sprinkler wagon, $34.78; repairs lan-
terns, $3.10: cleaning tool house,
city yard, $1.25. painting Iadder,
5H¢.)

Repairs inlets, gutter boxes, ete.,
TADOT . i 5o 5 Snfiiaii 3 5 5 8000000 3 5 5
(Repairs tops cement culverts, Ann
and Stpte and on East Catherine
street. —_—
Total . o e e $£560.52

Respectfully -uhm1tted
A. J. PAUL, Street Commissioner.

$£279.91
10.50

BT e e A e e S i O i S i S s L S

City Engineer's Report

To the Board of Public Works,

Ann Arbor,

Michigan., Dear Sirs—I sub-

mit the following report of expenditures, for work done under my direction,
during the month of February, 1920:
Name Amount C(Chargéable to Amount
Ingineeiing and Clerical Work—
G. H. Sandenburgh ............. $187.84 1. ACCOUNES . ot iiee e 8 5.36
H. R. Beovill .........coovniiiit. 13875 2 ReCOrds . oveninneinneenon. 134.19
Julins Lohrke ............... - 2403 3. Correspondence . ... 6.20
H. M. Woodward .......:..vc.0.. .00 4. Reports . .vivei.enns e 3.72
(x W. Francis ......veeeveeennnns 2.00 ODoMeetings o i e iee s 10.50
ML MERAARIN s o 5 s v sasess G488 ;.. Inspecting 11]111111»1110' - 2 |
k“e t Commissioner's rall. .. . 1.75 7. Numbering houses ........... 1.25
S, Information to public ...... 27.07
9, Information from others 16.57
12, Cteaning and arranging Iin-
cineer's office ... ........ cee. 403
13. Cleaning and dll.lll“‘ll]" (—it_v
vards and shed ...... L 1 1
o9, Sickness (M. It Sconll) 31.66
0. Autamobile R T 9.15
GG, Directing work nl depart-
11123 4§ R TR 5740
*02 Work for Ntreet department. 5.23
100. Assessoi’s plats for eity..... 45.02
131. Municipal garage ............ 47.77
142, Jacksou avenue pavenient... A5
144. Voting booth at 7th ward. 2.21
157. Iousing code ......... . 8.35
165. Boulevard  drive <anitary ,
sewer . mbeitg § st § AR § 4l 51.20
167, Sanitary  and  storm sewer
snrvey and design ......... .. 11.15



302 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 15, 1920.
168. Repaving W. Huron street.. 21.42
1¢9. City coal and cement shed.. 15.96
10y IR RN R e L X e sasans s vhoRd2h  Motal, v s S T R T
Sewer Work—
G. I. Sandenburgh ............. $ 12.16  10. Sanitary sewer maintenance.$ 89.87
H R Beavill et it e ok 11.25 11. Storm sewer maintenance.... 5.86
JOIUELONTKE « . oo et 45.97
V. McAJam ...... NP ) S i T 1.12
Street Commissioner’s roll ...... 25.23 .
OT] R e e S T ka $ 9575 Taldl: oW ann b ey T .8 95.73
*(Chargeable to Street dept........$3.23
Total eXPeRTitUTeN: " uils o b i ne gnss o s s e s sa Fas Samsebatsicra i Sk SIS $619.98

Respectfully submitted: O.

SANDENBURGH, City Engineer.

Reports of City M11easurcr, Clerk,
Acting Marshal, Engineer and
Street Commissioner for month ot
February received and ordered to
take usual course.

By Alderman Lutz:

Whereas, it is necessary for the
City of Ann Arbor to obtain cer-
tain lands adjo.ning the so-called
“Steere Farm’ in order that the
City may continue to operate
pumping station number three, be-
ing the so-called ‘“Steere Farm?®”
Water Plant and

‘Whereas, the cost of purchasing
the land which the Water Commis-
sioners deem necessary to purchase
is estimated at the sum of Eighty-
five thousand dollars ($85,000.00),
and

Whereas, the said City has not
the funds on hand with which to
purchase sa'd lands and it is nec-
essary to raise said sum by loan,
therefore be it

Resolved, that the proposition of
raising by loan the sum of Eighty-
five thousand dollars and issu‘ng
the Londs of the City of Ann Ar-
bor therefore, be submitted to the
duly qualified elrctors of said City
at a special election to be held on
Monday, Apri] 5th, 1920, said bonds
to he payable not more than fifteen
vears from date of issue and to
hear interest at a rate not exceed-
ing sixX per cen‘um per annum and
the proceeds thereof to be used for
the purpose of obtaining title to

such lands in .the Township of
Pittsfie’d in Washtenaw County,
Michigan, in the vicinity of the

lJands at rresent owned Fv the (Yity
either by purchase or condemna-
tion, be it further

Resolved, that sa‘d election be
held in the s=2veral wards in the
City of Ann Ar'or as follows:

F'rst Ward Voting Room, Pase
ment of Hall; Second WWard.
Ward Bnvi'ding on  South Ashley

street; Third Ward, Voting Room,
Milier Ave.; Fourth Ward, Base-
ment of Armory, North Fifth Ave.;
Fifth Ward, Ward Building, corner
of Switt and Pontiac streets,
Sixth Ward, Voting Room, old En-
gine House, East University Ave.;
Seventh Ward, First Precinet, City

Building on May street; Seventh
Ward, Second Precinct, Voting
Room in Eberbach Sch ol, cornei

Wells and Forest Ave.

Resolved, further, that the polls
of said election be opened at the
places des’'gnated from = seven
o'clock a. m. to Eight o’clock p. m.
Central Standard time. ;

Resolved, further, that City Clerk
be and s hereby authorized (o give
notice of said election acdcording
to law and the Charter of the City
of Ann Arbor and cause 1o be
pr.nted ballots for the use of the
electors at said special election in
the follow.ng form:

For the raising, by loan, the sum
of Eighty-five Thousand Dollars
and issu ng the bonds of the City
of Ann Arbtor therefor, payable not
more than fifteen years from date
of ’‘ssue and bearing interes not
exceeding s.X per cen‘um per an-
num, said moneyv when raised t6
be used for the purpose of pur-
rhasing lands in *the Township of
P ttsfield, Washtenaw County,
Michigan. faid lands to be used for
wat r works purposes.

Yes [—]
No [—]
lesolved, futher, that the City

(Merk he and is hereby directed to
issue and publish the notices of
regis’ration of voters for said spe-
cial election in compl'ance with the
Charter of the City.

Pesolved. further. that the City
Clerk make all necessary arrange-
ments for the registration of elec-
tors for ca‘d srecial rflect'on and
for the said special elcction.



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 15, 1920.

Adopted by the following vote.
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spat-
helf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 12. Nays, none

By Ald. Lutz: -

Whereas, the next regular meet-
ing of the Common Council will
not be held until April 8, 1920.
therefore be it

Resolved, that the City Clerk be
and he is hereby authorized to
draw warrants April 1, 1920, ir
payment of any accounts against
the Citv of Ann Arbor then due,
provided that said accounts have
hcen approved by the Finance com-
mittee.

Adopted bv the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehris Henderson. Donnelly, Spat-

he'f, Moore. MacGregor.
Luvtz, Pres. Lew's, 12.

By Ald Lutz:

Resolved, that the inspectors of
election of each ward or voting
precinct if they deem it necessary,
be allowed to appoint one or more
extra. clerks for the elections to
be held April 5, 1920.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel Sugden, Mayer.
Ehnis. Henderson, Donnelly, Spat-
helf, Moore, MacGregor, Frecman,
Lutz, Pres. Lew.s, 12. Nays, none.

By Ald Lutz:

Resolved, that Evan Essery,
George Lutz, Jr., and Geo. E. Lewis,
be and are hereby appointied to
serve on registration boards of the
Seventh ward March 31, 1920,

Adopted by the following votle:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spat-
helf, Moore, MacGregor, Frecman,
[.Lutz, Pres, Lew s, 12. Nays, none.

By Ald Lutz:

Whereas, all of the employvees ofi
the City of Ann Arbor have beeu
granted an increase in pay on sev-
eral occasions during the past year
with the exception of certain offi-
cials, some of whom are elected
and some of whom uare appointed,
and

Whereas. when the salaries «f
said officials were fixed it was 'm-
possible to forsee the advancemont
in the cost of living, and

Whereas, it is unjust and unfair

Freeman,
Nays, none.

303

to those employees and officials
who have not been granted an in-
crease to ask them to continue
work at the salary or compensation
so fixed, therefore, be it

Resolved, that the question of a
readjustment of said salaries anq
compensations be referred o .
meeting of the Council as a whaole,
said meeting to be held prior o
the next regular Council mez2ling
and to meet upon the call of ‘he
President.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spat-
heif, Moore, MacGregor, Frecman,
Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 12. Nays, none,

By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved, that at the special elec-
tion to be held on the 5th day of
April, 1920, for the purpose of vot-
ing upon the proposition of a gen-
eral Charter revisiorn that a Char-
ter Commission be elected as pro-
vided by law.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spat-
helf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman.
TLutz, Pres. Lew!is, 12. Nays, none.

Mayorf Wurster announced meet-
ing of Commitiee of Whole for
March 17, 1920, at 8 o’clock p. m.;
and called attention to the petition
of Brookwood Place. Mr. Emmet
R. Schaffer informed Council that
he owned th. land necessary for
opening of Brookwood Place and
offered to sell same to City.

Moved hv Ald. Donnelly, that the
matter of purchasing land neces-

sary for opening of Brookwood
Place be referred to Street Com-
mittee and City Attorney with

power to act,

Adopted by the “ollowing vote.

Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer.
thnis Henderson, Donnelly, Spat-

helf. Moore. MacGregor, Freeman.
Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 12. Nayvs, none.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that matter
of cleaning ' rard vot'ng places for
registration and election be refer-
red to Strce* Commissioner and ex-
pense charged to Contingent Fund.

Adopted. _
On motion of Ald. Henderson.
Council adjourned.

1SAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



